
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham

Date: Wednesday 15 June 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Rhys Schell (Melksham Community Engagement Manager) direct line 01225 716752 
or rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

______________________________________________________________________

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) - 
Summerham & Seend
Cllr Pat Aves - Melksham North
Cllr Terry Chivers – Melksham Without North

Cllr Jon Hubbard - Melksham South
Cllr David Pollitt - Melksham Central
Cllr Roy While – Melksham Without 
South

file:///J:/Democracy/Decision%20Making/00%20Committees/Area%20Boards/Melksham/2016/24.02.16/10.02.16%20Draft%20agenda.v1.doc#mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Election of Chairman 5 mins

To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2  Chairman's Welcome 

3  Election of the Vice Chairman and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies and Working Groups 

5 mins

To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.

To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups 
for the forthcoming year:

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) 

 Melksham Community Area Partnership 

 Local Youth Network (LYN)

 Melksham Campus Advisory Board

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan
 

4  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 1 - 12) 5 mins

Announcements:

 Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy 2016-2020

 Help Melksham win the Road to Rio

 Meet the Funder event – 22 June 2016

 Groundwork and Tesco “Bags of Help” funding

 Adult Care Charging Policy Consultation

 Church Street - no right turn



Page 4

5  Apologies for Absence 

6  Minutes (Pages 13 - 26)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 April 
2016.

7  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

8  Update and Reports 10 mins

 Children and Young people including Local Youth Network 
(LYN)

 Health and Wellbeing

 Business and Economy

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

 Read Easy

9  Melksham Campus/Market Place regeneration 10 mins

Laurie Bell - Associate Director, Wiltshire Council.

10  Wilts and Berks canal - Melksham Link 15 mins

Paul Lenaerts - Project Manager, Wilts & Berks Canal Trust.

11  Melksham Football Club - Planning for the future 20 mins

Dave Wiltshire - Melksham Town FC Chairman.

12  Melksham Rugby Club - Planning for the future 10 mins

Pat Holtam - Melksham RFC Chairman and Scott Simmons - 
Melksham RFC.



Page 5

13  Written Partner Updates (Pages 27 - 28) 10 mins

To receive any written updates from the following partners:

 Community Area Partnership
 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner
 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group
 Healthwatch Wiltshire
 Melksham Town Council
 Parish Council Nominated Representatives
 Melksham Chambers of Commerce
 Melksham Senior People’s Forum
 Older Persons Champion
 Trans Wilts Cic

14  Grant Funding (Pages 29 - 58) 20 mins

The Area Board members are asked to consider seven 
applications to the Community Area Grants scheme:

 Bowerhill Village Hall Trust requesting £1326.00 for 
Bowerhill Village Hall projector and sound system.

 Riverside Club requesting £2600.00 for Renewal of 
heating system at Riverside Club.

 The Wiltshire School of Gymnastics requesting 
£2929.00 for Wiltshire School of Gymnastics Training 
Aids and Vinyl Flooring.

 Devizes and District Opportunity Centre requesting 
£1500.00 for Outdoor play shelter.

 Golden Fleece Cricket Club requesting £500.00 for 
GFCC outdoor seating area.

 Melksham Skills Centre requesting £865.40 for 
Melksham Skills Centre safe play. 

 Wiltshire Mind requesting £300.00 for a new laptop.

15  Any Other Items of Public Concern 

16  Close 



Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Carers in Wiltshire: Joint Strategy 2016 - 2020

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Karen Walters, Community Commissioner (Carers)

Weblink: http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal 

Wiltshire Council and NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group, in 
consultation with their other strategic partners (especially Carer Support 
Wiltshire, Wiltshire Parent Carer Council and Spurgeons) and over 50 carers 
have developed a new strategy for carers. The draft document is now 
available for the public to view and comment on before being finalised. It can 
be viewed in full on the council’s consultations webpage: 
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal 

Information postcards and leaflets are also available at this meeting. 

Publicity materials can be provided from Karen Walters, Wiltshire Council, for 
any partners who would be willing to support spreading the message or if you 
would like to invite her to attend any local carer groups or meetings during the 
consultation period.

Please feedback comments by 13 July 2016 to:  Karen Walters, Community 
Commissioner (Carers) at:

Address: County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Email: Karen.walters@wiltshire.gov.uk
Mobile: 07876 393890 

Who do we mean when we talk about carers?
Anyone can become a carer. A carer is someone of any age, including a child 
(young carer), who provides unpaid support to a family member or friend who 
could not always manage without this help. This could be caring for a relative 
(a parent, grandparent, sibling, child, spouse, partner) or friend who is ill, frail, 
disabled or who has mental health or substance misuse problems. They 
should not be confused with paid or volunteer support workers.

Most people are likely to be undertaking a caring role at some point in their 
lives, with many of us needing to access some form of information, advice and 
suppo
[...]
9281km

Running Challenge (Individual) 50km 120km 200km

Cycling Challenge (Individual) 200km 400km 600km

Swimming Challenge (Individual) 20km 35km 50km

Walking Challenge (Individual) 150km 200km 300km

Junior Sports Challenge  
(Individuals 15 yrs and under)

80km 150km 200km

Ultimate Sports Challenge  
(Individual/Team)

800km 1500km 2016km

The Road to Rio

Page 5



             There are two categories of this year’s Big Pledge 
you can enter as a team: Road to Rio Challenge or 
Ultimate Sports Challenge.

 Who can be a team?  
•  Businesses    
•  Schools  
•  Community groups    
•  Sports clubs
•  Family   
•  Friends   
•  Any group of people!

How many can be on a team?
As many as you would like.

How do you sign up as a team?
Assign a team captain who will register the 
team online. Team members can sign up for 
their team, ready to get started on 4 June.

In addition to the individual and team goals, 
everyone that enters will contribute to their 
community’s distance.

So whether it’s on the roads, tracks and 
trails of Wiltshire, in the gym or pool, 

it’s time to get active and have fun on 
the Road to Rio!

Take part 
as a team

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/bigpledge 
wiltshirebigpledge #BigPledge

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Meet the Funder event 22 June 2016

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Wiltshire Community Foundation info@wiltshirecf.org.uk 

Weblink: Event Brite- ticket purchase 

Wiltshire Community Foundation is hosting a ‘Meet the Funder’ event for voluntary 
and community groups with speakers including The BIG Lottery and Power to 
Change with a range of workshops during the day about funding available and how 
to apply.

Date: Wednesday 22nd June 2016

Registration: 9:30am for start at 10am.

Venue: Devizes Corn Exchange

Cost: £8.50 per person with a light lunch provided

Finish: 3pm.

When you book, please select two workshops to attend – one in the morning and 
one in the afternoon:

AM
•Workshop A: Better Applications, Jane Bu
[...]
ocess-The consultation will run for three months and is 

scheduled to end on June the 6th. Customers who are likely to be affected by any 

1 Disposable income is the amount of money and individual has available after  Household expenses, 
general living allowance and any disability related expenditures have been accounted for.

Page 11

mailto:olly.spence@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/httpwwwwiltshiregovuknewsarticlescare-services-policies-consultation
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/httpwwwwiltshiregovuknewsarticlescare-services-policies-consultation


Chairman’s Announcements

Page 2 of 2

changes were contacted via letter to set out the proposals and encourage them to 

get involved. In addition to these individual letters a series of public meetings have 

been facilitated by Healthwatch Wiltshire.

 How people can get involved- The consultation survey can be found on the 

Councils website

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/httpwwwwiltshiregovuknewsarticlescare-

services-policies-consultation

People can contact the Council or Healthwatch Wiltshire to request paper copies of 

the survey, pose individual questions or organise one to one meetings.

For more information please contact Olly Spence olly.spence@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 12

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/httpwwwwiltshiregovuknewsarticlescare-services-policies-consultation
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/httpwwwwiltshiregovuknewsarticlescare-services-policies-consultation
mailto:olly.spence@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 14

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Semington Village Hall, High Street, Semington

Date: 13 April 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr Jonathon 
Seed and Cllr Roy While 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Ceri Evans – Community Youth Officer
Phil McMullen - Area Board Community Project Support Officer 

Town and Parish Councils
Keevil Parish Council – Myra Link
Melksham Town Council – Bruce Sanders
Melksham Without Parish Council – Mike Sankey & Paul Carter 
Semington Parish Council – Paul Bowyer
Steeple Ashton – Geoff Hyatt

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Darran Gunter
Melksham Community Partnership – Colin Goodhind 

Total in attendance: 40

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 14

Page 14



Page 3 of 14

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Area Board.

Angus Macpherson – Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner and Darran 
Gunter – Chief Fire Officer, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service were 
introduced.

The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted:

 Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-2020.

2  Apologies for Absence

There was none.

3  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 24 February 2016 
were agreed as the correct record.

4  Declarations of Interest

There was none.

5  Local Youth Network (LYN) - update and grant funding

Ceri Evans – Community Youth Office and representatives of the Youth 
Management Group (Maisey and James) gave a brief update.

Points made included:

 That twelve young people took part in the “Clean for the Queen” on the 
12 March.

 That young people had taken part in a “Sport Relief” event which 
challenged members of Melksham Police to take on the Canberra youth 
centre in several sports events. The event was supported by local 
businesses and was a great success.

Page 15



Page 4 of 14

 Future events – Party in the Park & River Festival.

The Chairman thanked Ceri Evans, Maisey and James for their update and 
thanked all the young people for attending the meeting.

6  Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue Service update

Darran Gunter - the new Chief Fire Officer, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service gave a presentation on the progress of the new combined Fire 
Service and an update on the future role of the Service in working with partners 
to address those vulnerable in terms of safety, health and wellbeing.

A film was shown which outlined the combination of the new Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service.

Points made included:

 That both Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Services faced 
significant funding pressures.

 That both services were not currently well funded.

 That by combining services, Dorset and Wiltshire would save around 
6.5m.

 That a local chief officer would attend future Area Board meetings.

Questions raised from the floor included:

Would the new combined service re-introduce the co-responders scheme?
a.Yes, discussions were already underway with the Ambulance Service, with a 
view to looking at co-responding in the more rural areas.

That Melksham was well served by its local firecrews, with good response times 
to incidents.
The Chairman thanked Darran Gunter for his presentation.

7  Making Melksham a Dementia Friendly community

Sheila Ashley - Alzheimer’s Support gave a presentation that outlined how 
Melksham could become a more Dementia Friendly community and showed a 
short film.

Points made included:

Page 16



Page 5 of 14

Why do we need Dementia Friendly Communities?

Dementia Report 2012

 77% of people with dementia feel anxious or depressed.
 

 67% do not always feel part of their community.

 44% have lost friends since their diagnosis.

What is a Dementia Friendly Community?

 People with d
[...]
he objectives and local priorities. 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Aves for outlining the proposals.

Page 21



Page 10 of 14

12  Your Area Board 2015/2016

Cllr Jonathon Seed and Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager 
highlighted the impact of the Melksham Area Board during 2015/16.

Points made included:

 During the 2015/16 period there have been 6 Area Board meetings, with 
an average attendance of 88 and a high of 160. 

 Also delivered the Emergency Planning workshop in December 2015, 
very strong representation from the parishes and plans are started to be 
created. 

 The Melksham Area Board has awarded 43 community grants this year 
with the allocated funding of £56,673. These grants have enabled 
community groups to undertake projects totalling £209,230. 

 10 new community transport related projects approved and funded by the 
CATG in partnership with the Area Board and Parish/ Town Councils.

 A few of the priorities:
– Improvements to Zebra Crossing on Bath Road, Atworth
– Melksham Kenilworth Estate – 20mph speed limit 
– Seend High St traffic management within narrow section 

(successfully bid for substantive funding to enable this project to 
take place)

 The CATG also successfully coordinated the installation of a school path 
at the new Forest and Sandridge School

 A Well established LYN management group with varied stakeholder 
representation.

 The Melksham LYN was one of the only groups across the county who 
deployed their full allocation of funding during 2015/16.

 Helped to provide support funding for Young Melksham, Melksham and 
Wiltshire Canoe Club, Bowerhill Scouts and Genshin Kai School of 
Martial Arts amongst others. 

 The Melksham Area Board have worked closely with Wiltshire Council, 
partners and the community to agree the Market Place improvements and 
finalise the accommodation schedule for the Health and Wellbeing 
Centre. 

 The new home for Melksham Football Club and Melksham Rugby Club at 
Woolmore Farm is due to be ready for August 2016.

Page 22



Page 11 of 14

 Supported partners to engage with the Clean for the Queen campaign 
with over 100 volunteers taking part and more than 200 bags of litter 
collected. 

 Bowerhill and Hampton Park Business Initiative going from strength to 
strength and the 2nd newsletter to businesses set for release. 

 The Health and Wellbeing group continues to engage with local health 

13  Update on Grants awarded during 2015/16

The Community Engagement Manager introduced Mike Rogers - AFC 
Melksham Disabled Football, Norman Drake – The Riverside Club, Melksham 
and John Cox – West Wilts Scout Group. All had received successful grant 
funding from the Melksham Area Board during 2015/16.

14  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update

Cllr Roy While outlined the recommendations to the Melksham Area Board from 
the CAT-G meeting held on the 24 March 2016.

Decision

That the Melksham Area Board:

 Notes all updates from the minutes and issue closurers.
 

 Issue 3715 Melksham Tower Rd, Devonshire Pl shared use footpath 
link - agrees allocation of £1379.00 from CATG funds for topo 
survey.

 Issue 4533 Request for funding of new batteries for SIDs –agrees 
allocation of £300 from CATG funds for SID batteries.  

The Chairman thanked Cllr While for his update.

15  Champion Updates

Children and Young Peoples Network - Cllr Jon Hubbard

Page 23



Page 12 of 14

 Covered under the LYN update.

Economy – Cllr Roy While

 That the second edition of the Hampton Park Industrial Bulletin was 
shortly to be distributed.

 Health and Wellbeing Network - Cllr Pat Aves

 That the group had met on Tuesday 12 April.

Transport - Cllr Terry Chivers 

 Nothing to update at moment.

Read Easy Project - Cllr David Pollitt

 That the group had just held its first AGM, and now had ten trained 
coaches.

Older Persons Champion – Chris Pickett

 That Senior People’s Forum would be holding an open meeting on 
Monday 25 April at the Melksham United Church.

The Chairman thanked all members for their updates.

16  Written Partner Updates

Written updates from the following partners were noted:

 Melksham Community Area Partnership

 Wiltshire Police

 Melksham Town Council

 Melksham Without Parish Council

17  Grant Funding

Page 24



Page 13 of 14

The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Grant Applications:

Beanacre & Melksham Cricket Club requesting £2,420 for BMCC Field 
Mower – application deferred.

Bowerhill Residents Action Group requesting £2,301.50 for Bowerhill 
Village Hall Projector and Sound System – application deferred.

Decision
West Wiltshire Model Railway Circle awarded £700 for Disabled Access 
Improvement.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Banfield Recreation Trust awarded £542 for Banfield Recreation Ground.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Semington Village Hall Management Committee awarded £1,500 for 
Semington Village Hall Kitchen Modernization Enlargement.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Poulshot Cricket Club awarded £2,500 for Re-generation of Poulshot 
Cricket Pitch.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Semington Parish Council awarded £530 for Semington Village Information 
Board Project.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
The Shed Melksham requesting £2,000 for the Shed Melksham - Purpose 

Page 25



Page 14 of 14

Built Premises.
 Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

18  Councillor Initiative

Decision
Cllr Pat Aves and Cllr Jon Hubbard awarded £4,488 for Melksham Healthy 
Schools Project.

19  Any Other Items of Public Concern

There was none.

20  Close

Page 26



Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 1

1. Neighbourhood Policing

Sergeant: Acting Sgt Kane Fulbrook-Smith

Town Centre: PC Emily Thomas
PCSO Rose Baldock
PCSO Janet Gould

Rural North: PC Barry Dalton
PCSO Maggie Ledbury

Rural South: PC Barry Dalton
PC
[...]
hbourhood 
Plan. 

16. Is there anything else you think we should know about the project?
This application does not form part of a wider project. 

17. DECLARATION 

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be available 

Page 65



to inspect upon request:

Quotes:
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes 
for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section 
above)

Accounts:
yes I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts 

Constitution:
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc.

Policies and procedures:
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 
as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 
Safety and Environmental assessments.

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 
be applicable):
yes I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land

And finally...
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified. 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Chairman's Announcements
	Road to Rio Flyer
	05. 'Meet the Funder' Event
	05. Groundwork and Tesco 'Bags of Help'
	05. Adult Care Charging Policy

	6 Minutes
	13 Written Partner Updates
	Melksham TC update

	14 Grant Funding
	areaboard_grant_papers_report V2




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham

Date: 15 June 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Pollitt, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and Cllr John Thomson

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Laurie Bell - Associate Director

Town and Parish Councils
Keevil Parish Council – Myra Link
Melksham Town Council – Bruce Sanders
Melksham Without Parish Council – Richard Wood & Rolf Brindle
Seend Parish Council – Tony March & Mark Wood

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Jack Nicholson
Melksham Community Partnership – Colin Goodhind 
Melksham Seniors – Brian Warwick

Total in attendance: 65

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Election of Chairman

Cllr Jonathon Seed was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2  Chairman's Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Area Board and 
thanked those present for their excellent turnout and support of the Area Board.

3  Election of the Vice Chairman and Appointments to Outside Bodies and 
Working Groups

Cllr Pat Aves elected as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.

Appointments to outside bodies and working groups for the forthcoming year:

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Roy While

 Melksham Community Area Partnership – Cllr Terry Chivers

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Jon Hubbard

 Melksham Campus Advisory Board – Cllr Jon Hubbard

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan – Cllr David Pollitt

4  Chairman's Announcements

The following Announcements were noted:

 Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy 2016-2020 – written report, contained in 
the agenda pack.

 Help Melksham win the Road to Rio – written report, contained in the 
agenda pack.

 Meet the Funder event – 22 June 2016 – written report, contained in the 
agenda pack.

 Groundwork and Tesco “Bags of Help” funding – written report, contained 
in the agenda pack.



Page 3 of 9

 Adult Care Charging Policy Consultation – written report, contained in the 
agenda pack.

 Church Street - no right turn 
The Chairman advised that this matter would be looked at by the Area 
Board at it’s next meeting in July. A briefing paper would be drawn up and 
a Wiltshire Council Highways officer would be in attendance at that 
meeting to answer any question raised.

5  Apologies for Absence

Andy Hinchcliffe – Melksham Town Council, Chris Pickett – Older Peoples 
Champion  and representatives from Atworth and Great Hinton Parish Councils.

6  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 April 2016 were 
agreed as the correct record.

7  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

8  Update and Reports

Children and Young people including Local Youth Network (LYN)

Cllr Jon Hubbard advised that:

 Emma Drage had been appointed as the Melksham Community Youth 
Facilitator for Melksham, and was soon to have her first meeting with the 
Local Youth Management Group.

 The Canberra Centre was not closing.

 An emergency LYN grant payment of £500 had been awarded to 
Melksham Cricket Club for youth kit following the fire at the Melksham 
cricket pavilion. An update was given by Andy Footner the club 
representative on the positive impact this short term funding has 
provided. 



Page 4 of 9

Decision

 That the Melksham Area Board agrees an emergency LYN 
grant payment of £500 to Melksham Cricket Club for youth kit 
following the fire at the Melksham cricket pavilion.

Health and Wellbeing

Cllr Pat Aves advised that:

 The Network Group was planning to meet during September 2016.

 The Melksham Wellbeing Group would be meeting on the 27 June 
to identify local priorities.

Business and Economy

Cllr Roy While advised that:

 The second Bowerhill/Hampton Park Industrial Bulletin had now been 
distributed.

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Cllr Roy While advised that:

 The CAT-G would meet during July 2016.

Read Easy

Cllr David Pollitt advised that:

 The group now had ten trained readers with four in training.

The Chairman thanked all members for their updates.

9  Melksham Campus/Market Place regeneration

Cllr John Thomson - Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area 
Boards and Broadband and Laurie Bell - Associate Director Communities ＆ 
Communications, Wiltshire Council gave an update on the Melksham Campus 
and Market Place regeneration projects.

Points made included:



Page 5 of 9

Health and Wellbeing Centre and site plan

 Design options in draft based on revised accommodation schedule  and 
discussions with partners.

 Decision on the re-provision of the assembly hall pending the design 
options for the new centre and the site.

 Options for Melksham House to be confirmed.

 Master plan for the site still in discussion regarding planning options and 
site value etc.

Health and Wellbeing Centre - outdoor facilities 

Following discussion with all clubs the site will provide a cross-section of outdoor 
sports facilities:

 2 x multi-use games areas for netball, 5-a-side football etc. 
 4 dedicated tennis courts 
 Cricket field (plus facilities tbc)
 Outdoor bowls and pavilion

Woolmore Farm

 Work on-site progressing well.

 Issues relating to utility services and access.
 

 Working to mitigate any impact – completion date 15 August.

 Pitches have been seeded – anticipate usage end Sept.

 Teams scheduling away matches to give pitches time to mature 
           Working closely with the clubs.

Market Place improvements

 Atkins has completed the detailed designs and works package.
 Meeting took place with Ringway (contractor) on 31 May.

 
 Ringway developing detailed programme incl. projected start and finish 

date – published end June.



Page 6 of 9

 
 Also met with representatives from the Christmas Lights Committee and 

Town Council to minimise impact on preparations. 

Skate Park

 Building surveyor appointed.
 

 Due diligence on the site carried out – land ownership, covenants, current 
planning restrictions.

 Initial stakeholder consultation meeting taking place this week.

 Summer 2016 - skate park contractor selected and proposals developed 
Early Autumn - start on site.

 
 More detail on the programme following appointment of a build 

contractor.

Indoor bowls 

 The new Health &Well Being Centre would not include an indoor bowls 
facility.

 The club would continue to operate from Christie Miller whilst the new 
centre was being built.

 Wiltshire Council was committed to working with the club to help them 
develop a long-term sustainable strategy including alternative funding 
streams and future location. 

Questions raised included:

Would facilities at the centre be older people friendly?
a.The needs of older people would not be over looked.

Would there be any space for an outdoor petanque area at the centre?
a.There may be some space available for this.

The Chairman thanked John Thomson and Laurie Bell for their update on this 
exciting project for Melksham.



Page 7 of 9

10  Wilts and Berks canal - Melksham Link

Paul Lenaerts - Project Manager, Wilts & Berks Canal Trust gave a short update 
on the Melksham Link.

Points made include:

 That the Environmental Statement for the Melksham Link had now been 
produced, (copies of this document were tabled at the meeting). 

 That a second consultation had been carried out with over 100 
responses.

 That around 20m was needed to build it.

 That the Trust was now looking at new way of funding the project.

 That a master plan was being drawn up as to how funding might be 
achieved.

Questions raised included:

That there were concerns re the number of houses that might be built to part 
fund the project and the time frame.
a.The number of houses built would depend on the level of funding required, 
and that any building would probably not be for another 18 month – 2 years.

The Chairman thanked Paul Lenaerts for his update.

11  Melksham Football Club and Melksham Rugby Club- Planning for the future

Dave Wiltshire - Melksham Town FC Chairman and Scott Simmons - Melksham 
RFC gave brief presentations outlining their respective facilities at the New 
Woolmore Farm site.

Points made included:

 Exciting times for both clubs. 

 The need of better facilities for both of these well supported Melksham 
clubs.

 A real opportunity to build up better partnerships.

 Build a family / community atmosphere that would attract bigger and 
better events. 



Page 8 of 9

The Chairman thanked Dave Wiltshire and Scott Simmons for their 
presentations.

12  Written Partner Updates

To receive any written updates from the following partners:

 Wiltshire Police

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group

 Healthwatch Wiltshire

 Melksham Town Council

Melksham Senior People’s Forum

 Brian Warwick highlighted the Seniors community fun day on Thursday 
30 June at the Canberra Centre, all were welcome.

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

The Chairman welcomed Jack Nicholson to the meeting, and looked forward to 
seeing representatives of the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
at future Area Board meetings.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

13  Grant Funding

The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Grant Applications:

Decision
Bowerhill Village Hall Trust awarded £1,326 for Bowerhill Village Hall 
projector and sound system.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Riverside Club awarded £1,500 for Renewal of heating system at Riverside 
Club.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.



Page 9 of 9

Decision
The Wiltshire School of Gymnastics awarded £2,929 for Wiltshire School 
of Gymnastics Training Aids and Vinyl Flooring.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Devizes and District Opportunity Centre awarded £1,500 for Outdoor play 
shelter on the condition that the Devizes Area Board award at least £1,500 
for this project.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Lye Recreation Field, Seend awarded £750 for play equipment.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Golden Fleece Cricket Club awarded £500 for GFCC outdoor seating area.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Melksham Skills Centre awarded £865.40 for Melksham Skills Centre safe 
play.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Wiltshire Mind awarded £300 for a new laptop.
Reason
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

14  Any Other Items of Public Concern

There were none.

15  Close


